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DISCLAIMER

2

✓ This presentation of the interim financial statements for the period 

January – June 2025, called “Presentation of financial results 2025 

H1” is prepared by CONPET S.A. (“CONPET”) with the purpose of 

presenting the operational and financial results of CONPET to the 

investing public (shareholders, creditors, analysts, financial 

media), thus bearing a strictly informative nature. The presentation 

was realized exclusively for information and is not a buy/sale offer, 

nor an inquiry for the buy/sale of the shares or the financial 

instruments, nor an invitation to take part to a commercial 

partnership. The presentation does not stand for an offer or a buy 

invitation or shares subscription and no information contained 

herein shall set the grounds of the conclusion of an agreement, 

engagement or investment decision. 

✓ The detailed financial statements and the report prepared 

pursuant to the requirements of ASF (The Financial Supervision 

Authority) are made available on the company’s website 

www.conpet.ro.

✓ The reporting period is January 1, 2025 – June 30, 2025.

✓ The interim financial statements on June 30, 2025 have been 

prepared in compliance with the International Accountancy 

Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” approved by the 

Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 2844/2016 for the approval of 

the accounting regulations in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and International 

Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting“.

✓ The Presentation cannot be copied, distributed, directly or 

indirectly delivered to any person for any purpose, in absence of 

CONPET’s knowledge and consent.

✓ The copy, submission, distribution or delivery of this Presentation 

to any person of any jurisdiction is subject to certain lawful 

restrictions and the persons who might have received or have 

received this presentation shall become acquainted with these 

restrictions and observe them. The failure to comply with these 

restrictions may be interpreted as breach of the applicable 

laws.

✓ This Presentation does not contain a complete and exhaustive 

financial or commercial analysis of CONPET, nor does it present 

views and forecasts in a complete and exhaustive manner. 

CONPET conducted the Presentation carefully, but there might be 

some inconsistencies or omissions. Therefore, it is recommended 

that any person who intends to make an investment decision 

regarding CONPET equities should rely solely on the information 

provided by means of a formal communication of CONPET, in 

accordance with the legal provisions that are binding on CONPET.

✓ CONPET and the managers or the representatives thereof shall

have no liability in relation to the Presentation. Moreover, no

information contained in the Presentation shall constitute an

obligation or legal engagement of CONPET, its managers or

shareholders.

http://www.conpet.ro/
http://www.conpet.ro/
http://www.conpet.ro/
http://www.conpet.ro/
http://www.conpet.ro/


✓ Operator of the Crude oil, rich gas and condensate National 

Transport System as per the concession agreement concluded 

with NAMR in July 2002 for a period of 30 years. 

✓ Natural monopoly position on the Romanian market of crude oil 

transport by pipelines; 

✓ The core business includes:

• Transport of crude oil, rich gas and condensate via the 

domestic transport subsystem (69.1% in turnover achieved at 6 

months 2025);

• transport of crude oil via the import subsystem from Oil 

Terminal Constanta to refineries in Romania (30.6% in turnover 

achieved at 6 months 2025).

✓ The company’s business is regulated by Law no. 238/2004, the 

Petroleum Act. The National Regulatory Authority for Mining, 

Oil and Geological Storage of Carbon Dioxide (A.N.R.M.P.S.G.)

* sets tariffs for: 

▪ The transport of domestic crude oil, rich gas and 

condensate;

▪ The transport of import crude oil.

✓ The transport tariffs applied in the period January 1, 2025 – 

February 18, 2025 were approved by A.N.R.M.P.S.G. Order no. 

340/ 2023. Starting with February 19, 2025, transport tariffs are 

applied, which were approved by Order A.N.R.M.P.S.G. no. 

99/2025.

*) former N.A.M.R.

Company’s Brief Overview Transport Network Overview 

CONPET BUSINESS

The pipeline transport system has a length of approximately 3,800 km 

of pipelines, currently available approx. 3,200 km. The National 

Transport System of crude oil, condensate,  rich gas and ethane (NTS) 

consists of transport subsystems grouped according to the transported 

products, as follows: 

▪ Subsystem for crude oil and condensate domestic transport is 

made up of pipelines with a length of approximately 1,173 km by 

which the crude oil and condensate can be transported from the 

production units of the operation area OMV Petrom and other 

operators, all over the country, to the refineries. The crude oil and 

condensate domestic production is being transported via pipelines, 

by rail tanks or combined (the railway and the pipelines).

▪ Subsystem for rich gas transport is destined for the transport of 

rich gas from the degasolinations from Ardeal (Calacea and 

Abrămuț) to Petrobrazi Refinery. 

▪ Subsytem for ethane transport provides the ethane transport from 

the de-ethnization platform Turburea to Arpechim Pitesti. Currently, 

due to the inactivity of Arpechim refinery, the subsystem is partially 

used for the transport of condensate on the pipeline connecting the 

Hurezani and Căpreni warehouses to Petrobrazi refinery and gross

crude oil from park 4 Bulbuceni to park 3 Turburea;

▪ Subsystem for imported crude oil transport, provides the crude 

oil transport from Oil Terminal Constanta to the refineries in Ploiesti, 

Arpechim-Pitesti and Petromidia refinery.

The transport of domestic crude oil quantities, import crude oil, rich gas

and condensate shall be carried out from the delivery points by 

producers or importers, from the extraction areas, or from Oil Terminal, 

to the processing plants (at refineries), using various facilities, both at 

the pumping and reception points. 

These facilities are crude oil and condensate storage tanks from

warehouses, gas ocholine storage tanks, technological pipes in

pumping/receiving depots, pumping aggregates (booster pumps, main

pumps, actuators), main pipes, crude oil and gasoline loading and

unloading ramps, tank cars.

Shareholding structure on 30.06.2025
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58.7162%24.0318%

17.2520%

The Romanian State by the Ministry of Energy
Legal persons
Natural  persons
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1. FINANCIAL RESULTS

KEY INDICATORS OF THE FINANCIAL RESULTS

Operating profit and EBITDA 

TURNOVER

OPERATING 

PROFIT

EBITDA

NET PROFIT

271.4 277.5 266.9

22.6 17.7 26.4

63.9 58.8 65.4

22.6 17.5 25.7

6 months 

2025

Achieved

6 months 

2025

Programmed

6 months 

2024

Achieved

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited.

0.0

50.0

100.0

Operating profit EBITDA

22.6

63.9

17.7

58.8

26.4

65.4

Achieved 6 months 2025 Programmed 6 months 2025

Achieved 6 months 2024

➢ The turnover is up 1.7% compared to the same 

period of 2024 and is achieved in proportion of

99.7% of transport revenues. 

➢ In the first semester of 2025, the company made 

an operating profit in amount of 22.6 mRON, 3.8 

mRON less compared to the same period of the 

previous year. Compared to the budget, the 

operating profit registered an increase of 4.9 

mRON. 

➢ EBITDA records a decrease of 1.5 mRON YoY. As

compared to the budget it increased by 5.1

mRON.

5

mRON
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2. EVOLUTION OF THE OPERATING REVENUES

2025 H1

215.0 mRON; 79.5%

55.2 mRON; 
20.4%

 0.3 mRON; 

Turnover on customers

0.1%

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

300.0

350.0

Operating revenues Transport revenues Other operating
revenues

305.4

270.5

34.9

309.8

276.5

33.3

305.3

265.9

39.4

Achieved 6 months 2025

Programmed 6 months 2025

Achieved 6 months 2024

mRON

Operating revenues 

305.4 mRON

89%

Turnover

271.4 mRON

11%

Other 
operating 
revenues

34.0 mRON

Other clients

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited



2. EVOLUTION OF OPERATING REVENUES

2025 H1 (CONTINUATION)

➢ On 30 June 2025, the operating revenues registered similar values to 

those in the same period of 2024 (305.4 mRON: 6 months 2025 from 

305.3 mRON: 6 months 2024). Compared to the budget provisions, the

operating revenues decreased by 1.4%.

➢ Other operating revenues (34.9 mRON) include mainly reserves 

representing the modernization quota, recognized in revenues at the 

level of monthly amortization of tangible assets financed from this 

source. In the first semester of 2025, these revenues amount to 32.0 

mRON. 

6
7

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited



3. REVENUES AND QUANTITIES FROM TRANSPORT * 

2025 H1                   

mRON

219,8

8

TRANSPORT REVENUES

➢ Revenues from the quantities transported in the first 6 months of 2025 increased by 3.1 million RON

(1.2%), compared to the same period of 2024. 

➢ As compared to the budgetary provisions, the revenues from the transport activity decreased by 8.0 

million RON (2.9%).

➢ The quantities transported in the first semester of 2025 recorded a decrease of 0.3 million tons 

(9.2%) compared to 2024.

293,9

399,0

289,4 287,2

374,9

868

76,0 73,4

TRANSPORTED QUANTITIES

m tons

*) Quantities and revenues from transport services based on regulated tariffs approved by order A.N.R.M.P.S.G. 

Transport by
Domestic

subsystem

Transport by
Import

Subsystem

Total transport

185.4

81.2

266.6

186.9

87.7

274.6

180.6

82.9

263.5

Achieved 6 months 2025 Programmed 6 months 2025

Achieved 6 months 2024

Transport by
Domestic

subsystem

Transport by
Import subsystem

Total transport

1.31

1.86

3.17

1.33

2.00

3.33

1.41

2.08

3.49

Achieved 6 months 2025 Programmed 6 months 2025

Achieved 6 months 2024

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited



4. EVOLUTION OF THE OPERATING EXPENSES

2025 H1

Indicators (mRON)
6 months

2025

Achieved

6 months

2025

Programmed

6 months

2024

Achieved

Diff. 

Achieved/

Programmed

Diff.

Achieved

2025/2024

Material expenses 2.8 2.8 2.5 - +0.3

Expenses with energy, gas and water 10.3 11.3 10.3 -1.0 -

Personnel expenses 115.4 118.8 107.9 -3.4 +7.5

Value adjustments on fixed assets, 

less adjustments related to rights of 

use resulted from leasing contracts

41.3 41.1 39.0 +0.2 +2.3

Value adjustments for rights of use 

resulted from leasing contracts
1.1 1.1 1.1 - -

Expenses related to the transport of 

crude oil by rail
42.3 42.8 38.0 -0.5 +4.3

Oil royalty 23.9 24.7 23.9 -0.8 -

Expenses with the modernization 

quota
28.1 28.8 32.7 -0.7 -4.6

Other operating expenses 17.6 20.7 23.5 -3.1 -5.9

Total operating expenses 282.8 292.1 278.9 -9.3 +3.9

➢ The operating expenses increased by 1.4% compared to the level of the similar period of 

2024 (6 months 2025: 282.8 million RON, 6 months 2024: 278.9 million RON). 

➢ As compared to the budgetary provisions, the operating expenses decreased by 3.2%.

9

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited



5. INVESTMENTS

2025 H1

Investments

(mRON)

Program 

YEAR

2025

Achieved

6 months

2025

Achieved

6 months 

2024

Variation %

6 months

2025/2024

Public field 65.0 24.9 25.0 ▼ 0.4%

Operator field 23.0 12.1 7.5 ▲61.3%

Total investments 88.0 37.0 32.5 ▲13.8%

6 months 2025 6 months 2024

24.9
25.0

12.1
7.5

Operator field

Public field

32.537.0

10

mRON



5. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUATION)
IMPORTANT PROJECTS CARRIED OUT IN 2025 H1

6.4 mRON Pipelines rehabilitation

3.1 mRON Modernization of pumping 

systems, pumping stations and loading 

ramps

5.8 mRON Telecommunication works

1111
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EVOLUTION OF STOCK PRICE

6. STOCK MARKET PERFORMANCE

Stock market capitalization

Share price :   76.6 RON

Rank 34 in

Top B.V.B. capitalization
Jan. 1st, 2025

Stock market capitalization: 663 mRON Stock market capitalization: 677 mRON

Share price:   78.2 RON

Jun.30th, 2025

Performance of the share in the first 6 months 2025: 
 
CONPET:       2.09 %
BET index:   8.26 %

12

No. of sharesRON



DIVIDENDS
6. STOCK MARKET PERFORMANCE

Dividend yield (%)

For the dividend yield was considered the stock price of each year’s 

last day, namely the price of the share related to the date of approval 

of the dividend for the year 2025. 

Top dividends approved by companies listed at the 

Bucharest Stock Exchange – Premium category -

2025 (RON)

13

0.16

0.18

0.36

1.06

1.08

1.09

1.73

2.70

6.76

8.99

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

SOCIETATEA ENERGETICA ELECTRICA S.A.

ONE UNITED PROPERTIES

BRD - GROUPE SOCIETE GENERALE S.A.

S.N.T.G.N. TRANSGAZ S.A.

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP

BANCA TRANSILVANIA S.A.

S.N. NUCLEARELECTRICA S.A.

CONPET SA

S.P.E.E.H. HIDROELECTRICA S.A.

8.73%

10.74%

8.72% 9%
8.2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



7. ANNEXES



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Indicators

30 June 2025 

unaudited

31 December 2024 

audited
Variation

mRON mRON mRON %

Tangible assets 655.7 664.8 -9.1 ▼ 1.4%

Intangible assets 7.4 3.0 +4.4 ▲146.7%

Financial assets 0.5 0.5 - -

Deferred corporate tax receivables 3.7 2.9 +0.8 ▲ 27.6%

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 667.3 671.2 -3.9 ▼ 0.6%

Stocks 6.6 6.0 +0.6 ▲ 10.0%

Trade receivables and other receivables 60.2 39.4 +20.8 ▲ 52.8%

Cash and cash equivalents 95.4 136.2 -40.8 ▼ 30.0%

Accrued expenses 2.6 0.7 +1.9 ▲271.4%

TOTAL CURRENT  ASSETS 164.8 182.3 -17.5 ▼ 9.6%

TOTAL ASSETS 832.1 853.5 -21.4 ▼ 2.5%

Subscribed and paid – up share capital 28.6 28.6 - -

Legal reserves 5.7 5.7 - -

Revaluation reserves 41.1 43.5 -2.4 ▼ 5.5%

Other reserves 551.5 558.5 -7.0 ▼ 1.3%

Retained earnings 41.3 45.1 -3.8 ▼ 8.4%

Result of the period 22.6 49.3 -26.7 ▼ 54.2%

TOTAL EQUITY 690.8 730.7 -39.9 ▼ 5.5%

Trade liability 2.3 - +2.3 -

Liabilities to the employees 31.3 30.2 +1.1 ▲ 3.6%

Other long – term liabilities 2.0 2.4 -0.4 ▼ 16.7%

TOTAL LONG – TERM LIABILITIES 35.6 32.6 +3.0 ▲ 9.2%

Trade liabilities 29.3 26.6 +2.7 ▲ 10.2%

Current corporate tax 1.8 - +1.8 -

Other liabilities 41.8 33.0 +8.8 ▲ 26.7%

Liabilities to the employees 16.3 14.3 +2.0 ▲ 14.0%

Short – term provisions 16.5 16.3 +0.2 ▲ 1.2%

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 105.7 90.2 +15.5 ▲ 17.2%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 141.3 122.8 +18.5 ▲ 15.1%

TOTAL EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES 832.1 853.5 -21.4 ▼ 2.5%

15

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited



STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
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Indicators

6 months

2025

Achieved

6 months 

2025 

Programmed

6 months

2024

Achieved

Variation

Achieved/Programmed

Variation

2025/2024

mRON mRON mRON mRON % mRON %

Turnover 271.4 277.5 266.9 -6.1 ▼ 2.2% +4.5 ▲ 1.7%

Other operating revenues 34.0 32.3 38.4 +1.7 ▲ 5.3% -4.4 ▼ 11.5%

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 305.4 309.8 305.3 -4.4 ▼ 1.4% +0.1 ▲ 0.03%

Stocks related expenses 2.8 2.8 2.5 - - +0.3 ▲ 12.0%

Expenses with energy and water
10.3 11.3 10.3 -1.0 ▼ 8.8% - -

Personnel expenses 115.4 118.8 107.9 -3.4 ▼ 2.9% +7.5 ▲ 7.0%

Value adjustments of fixed assets, less adjustments 

related to rights of use resulted from leasing contracts 41.3 41.1 39.0 +0.2 ▲ 0.5% +2.3 ▲ 5.9%

Value adjustments on rights of use resulted from leasing 

contracts
1.1 1.1 1.1 - - - -

Impairments on current assets 0.3 0.2 7.8 +0.1 ▲ 50.0% -7.5 ▼ 96.2%

Oil royalty 23.9 24.7 23.9 -0.8 ▼ 3.2% - --

Expenses with external services 51.5 53.5 46.7 -2.0 ▼ 3.7% +4.8 ▲ 10.3%

Provisions adjustments 3.9 3.2 3.5 +0.7 ▲ 21.9% +0.4 ▲ 11.4%

Other operating expenses (modernization quota 

exoenses, etc.)
32.3 35.4 36.2 -3.1 ▼ 8.8% -3.9 ▼ 10.8%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 282.8 292.1 278.9 -9.3 ▼ 3.2% +3.9 ▲ 1.4%

OPERATING PROFIT 22.6 17.7 26.4 +4.9 ▲ 27.7% -3.8 ▼ 14.4%

Financial revenues 3.9 3.3 3.5 +0.6 ▲ 18.2% +0.4 ▲ 11.4%

Financial expenses 0.3 0.1 0.1 +0.2 ▲ 200.0% +0.2 ▲ 200.0%   

FINANCIAL PROFIT 3.6 3.2 3.4 +0.4 ▲ 12.5% +0.2 ▲ 5.9%

GROSS PROFIT 26.2 20.9 29.8 +5.3 ▲ 25.4% -3.6 ▼ 12.1%

Corporate tax expenses 3.6 3.4 4.1 +0.2 ▲ 5.9% -0.5 ▼ 12.2%

NET PROFIT 22.6 17.5 25.7 +5.1 ▲ 29.1% -3.1 ▼ 12.1%

EPS (net profit/no. of shares) 2.61 2.02 2.97 +0.59 ▲ 29.2% -0.36 ▼ 12.1%

The interim financial statements at the date and for the 6 months period ended June 30th, 2025 have not been audited
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THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION

ZAMAN Andrei Mihai

Member 

TĂNĂSICĂ Oana 

Cristina

Member

GAVRILĂ Florin -

Daniel

Member

BUICĂ Nicușor 

Marian

Member

VĂDUVA Silviu

Provisional Member 

DĂNILĂ Alin – Mihael

Member
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KOHALMI-SZABO 

Luminița-Doina

Chairperson and 

member

https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/vezi-CV5.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/vezi-CV3.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/vezi-CV3.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/vezi-CV1.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/vezi-CV1.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/vezi-CV1.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf
https://www.conpet.ro/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/vezi-CV.pdf


Thank you for your attention!

2015 CALENDAR FINANCIAR

www.conpet.ro

http://www.conpet.ro/
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Strada+Anul+1848+1,+Ploie%C8%99ti,+Romania/@44.933707,26.027384,16z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x40b249f2a3318561:0x3d97508e89766326!8m2!3d44.9337068!4d26.0273842?hl=en-US
https://www.facebook.com/CONPET-SA-1084626918234758/
mailto:info.investitori@conpet.ro
http://www.bvb.ro/FinancialInstruments/Details/FinancialInstrumentsDetails.aspx?s=COTE
https://www.bvb.ro/FinancialInstruments/Details/FinancialInstrumentsDetails.aspx?s=COTE
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